Y Y«Ol&pyxr*@(eu) ‘“"3-"-'-”""1'.'."""‘”.}”z""“wfl-'t

Yool dumad 109 0l j yodld
ot Bulall el Tt gon Bl B g e gl s S
daad Sley 2l 3 aly cllematW Wim 4578, 2l dalalt A7,
Jlisetl il ySr 313 doad (Gt oy gl 2 8645
NPAF U JYVR PRI SR LR F- B TRPE BUPY I [ PUTIS T JOMIPYR Pyt
Oplilly VAVE 2 VYA OB, Oplil Corper Juall VAVY L) e o,
dSicly Jopl oo Endl VAVA LI V o,
i) g Ll il Ak
el | e
‘ el gudd)
Dol ket Ay ¢ deal SV oWl ol il 3
PTG
dalad) 3820y 0y o Al i Al oo sBlall 3yl o5 s
27 Oy pon 85 1y e Sley 2015 Il Sl et W 5, 382 Jy
WSt Jodad) L sl el ey e o gl 5 20 U gt 51 8 3725 e (Caranaf)
VEA 03 06l s Juad I VAVY LS e 5, 0l can gt 5 bl L LY
L bie 4D wlydy,adl oo S VAYA L Y oF; oplilly VAV D
. LQMIIL}IJLE}ILJ,:U@J‘:UQ.W_,...Jle,l.;u_bﬁ,)lf,i_:
( datdf B2l )
oWl 3 X ) by, 3 sy ol ey ael 3l 4,855
g Wb i Sl e s LG dis,
(eI dald!)
0 sl ULl e Yylael i Jams s o dea Sl Sl L
sl e o elas dany JJ_,.UIr:L;..! orld b ea
)t s

2 VEYY e W skea Y a et il jas
Clp Y0 i YA 1)




?..tiiaﬂifaﬂ*r.‘ijcgbi~71 sl = da J 3y 4| £

Jiagd it
w4t § yabal! ol 31 Sudlid]
VAYY Lo V0 oy 93l
VY1 Gl VYA 4 ) G g Jaid!
YAYA Wl ¥ 0l ) gaalil1g
Wl 9 J9 yol] g Caald
i | i 8 )9
Jy sl dalal @ padl distdly
J9 el dokel! &S patly
ol il pud 8 3119 il s S bl 45 g
Mt (i) ol § gl ! 320 &S5 pig
ol o gul (ot sty 9§ it U e 17 950y 65 plig
Gyl s dalai b
Jurpead] dulo
*&*F*&
o Ly it Y00 gt gl n el Glisl 2
dpall Logl 5 (Lo ySEl 5l Mg or” L e Like hus) dpmll s &) s
VAOA Lo VY o5, 5, et sl L5450 Leaies ps oy, l) il
o) Ll a8, (gl b e L Gl ) bias oo ke JosT e




8 Y0 ki ¥ () YV and ~ den i

AMENDING AGREEMENT
OF THE CONCESSION AGREEMENT
ISSUED BY LAW NO. 65 OF 1973
AS AMENDED BY VIRTUE OF LAW NQO. 138 OF 1974
AND LAW NO. 7 OF 1978
FOR PETROLEUM EXPLORATION AND
EXPLOITATION
BETWEEN
THE ARAB REPUBLIC OF EGYPT

AND

THE EGYPTIAN GENERAL PETROLEUM

CORPORATION

AND

THE GENERAL PETROLEUM COMPANY
AND

PETZED INVESTMENT AND PROJECT MANAGEMENT LTD.
AND
GREYSTONE PETROLEUM (EGYPT) LIMITED
AND
PICO INTERNATIONAL PETROLEUM SERVICES PANAMA S.A.
IN

SHUKHEIR OFFSHORE AREA
GULF OF SUEZ

A.RE
This Amending Agreement is made this  day of , 2005 , by and
between the ARAB REPUBLIC OF EGYPT (hercinafter referred to as

"AR.EE." or as the "GOVERNMENT"), the EGYPTIAN GENERAL
PETROLEUM CORPORATION, a legal entity created by Law No. 167

of 1938 as amended (hereinafter rcferred to as "EGPC") , The




Fhaiy ) VAOV/A/Y fcul-'-!.d.:.rd-ﬂ-? JA oy Ll i e glasds 5 o,
38 py tead Sl il Bhaly Ot s 360 Tl Ly L Lpads
by y ) Susabt ISLAL e LY 0810 Uik £a38 s A 3390000 2 e 013
D13 A58 byt (Comaul) o2 Gpmal 2 5,05 (Tap " (o b e
b ke oy YiSlay ol (3 3 G610 N 2505 3o 3 5dns L e
- IO [PV S UCTI SO PPt PYE T [ VPR LIE [ SUp S TR G yET [
("’ o Lad Lo by ) Lo o pgmnr tyd) Wi L0 i o Ba s
e Gl Ul L s e T S0 T Tipal 27 s T T e Gl )

Al yae T i i IS

i dl )8

185,20 Jymdd Laladl B pealt By B all zs g i 20 ySn ] o
VAYY 2 00 o3, il eyt 30 Lall ¥ L3 e pd 05 J g j2l) sl 5
oy Sl | s gl iy & el i Bahie 5 WAy Jy ol o Sl
Jayul) el 3 800y dy 2l Zeladl el R3] ga VAVE ZiJ VYA 5, o gila!
lod Wede Gl g) VAYA L Y 05, 55l ca gt Jaadf dy mld 0 il 7 352,
QI O IP

s & 8 W1V L3t 3 Ll o W55 b s & S
S (G D) oy = G2 825 A Sile, 2150, el
samand o apad 3 5 Uil il S 40, Wl [Arad (Cunal) ppud sz g )]
fagl ot e



Y oY 0 Rmdie ¥ S () YU sl -l i L

Bl

GENERAL PETROLEUM COMPANY, a public sector company
organized and existing according to the Presidential Decree dated
2/9/1957 (hereinafter referred to as "GPC"), PETZED INVESTMENT
AND PROJECT MANAGEMENT LTD., a limited liabihty company
organmized and existing under the taws of Gersy state ,United Kingdom
( hereinafier referred to as "PETZED"), GREYSTONE PETROLEUM
(EGYPT) LIMITED, a limited liability company organized and existing
under the laws of BRITISH VIRGIN [SLLANDS (hereinafter referred to as
"GREYSTONE") and PICO INTERNATIONAL PETROLEUM SERVICES
PANAMA S.A., ajoint stock company organized and existing under the
laws of Republic of PANAMA (hereinafter referred to as "P1CO"),
(PETZED, GREYSTONE and PICC shall be heremnafter referred to
collectively as "CONTRACTOR" and individually as "CONTRACTOR
MEMBER").

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the GOVERNMENT of ARAB REPUBLIC OF EGYPT,
the EGYPTIAN GENERAL PETROLEUM CORPORATION and
TRANSWORLD PETROLEUM CORPORATION, have entered into a
Concession Agreement issued by virtue of Law No. 65 of 1973 for
Petroleum Exploration and Exploitation in SHUKHEIR OFFSHORE
AREA, GULF OF SUEZ as amended by virtue of Law No. 138 of
1974 with the EGYPTIAN GENERAL PETROLEUM CORPORATION,
THE GENERAL PETROLEUM COMPANY and TRANSWORLD
PETROLEUM CORPORATION as amended by virtue of Law No. 7 of
1978 (hereinafter referred to as "Concession Agreement” ) :and

WHEREAS, as a result of several assignments, the CONTRACTOR
in the Concession Agreement is PETZED INVESTMENT AND PROJECT
MANAGEMENT LTD. and GREYSTONE PETROLEUM (EGYPT)
Limited (formerly RACEBROOK PETROLEUM (EGYPT) Limited) and
PICO INTERNATIONAL PETROLEUM SERVICES PANAMA 5.A
and




Vo8 Kane doi ¥ 3 () YVl = Reen i 2 A

b e a0

LAt Sl s LA Lo oiblatzud SLG1 3 by Jolill ol S,
Ay il ol Rpacd M Sae dos WA AW iy Joams ks Ll i
¢ Juazdl o o VU G G Lall
5 Jotazll 35T e 3ty 43 J ) Zalal) Ty k| B! 5,108 dirs 5] sy
- oLt s 5 a3 i G b L1 3L o
ol ga b e Gudl LAl LG GLbT 3l ais i)
( 03 Bkt )
~ ok L VAVA LIV 3, o olil] e LW U Laws =Y Llg 3 Ol
ALY Aud g p bt bl e o bl a3 a0 i Juaoesd] SUsE Likiia
Ledl Sliy) €Y = ) Gandlly ol Gz b oy iy (8 — 1) Gadd] 3 (gl LA
C(Cahdl Ly L
ea> Bl U bl GLISY Uiy Rilaat ey p b1 i) 3,8 a8 (11
Lol slazal i,m8 JyLill sy ¥ -0 /Y /YA go i « Ol (0)
oS Sl eyt sl e G WS, Ol (0 eed Lmis Y
vis haa¥T 3, Ll S il (1) oy G 25l I e
ca Al gy Kbl bl
a2y ol e (8) e 20U R3] 3haza¥ 1 5,8 Sl 4,
i ok Clothdl po | Jodl) Dbl daslm i YA /Y/YA o
PEOC 0 g VT E WY PRSI P v B Bt S R
o= S ¥ ik Lok cibdeall 201 a5 A0 e e LG LR (o0 o)
WP g0 EVTS PRICURIS LR RIS }all Dlead s (s G
Y8 VYA e bas ol () ead] 5,00 JNE 1S Y Sl
¥ 0.. ... Vil Dy O ot Raninn 1 Apadis oy il pzad”
Euay LA ol ol daa) LS ¥l Saoalh il ol ¥ys e Yo
Lol i azay o 2l o0 ot Prssnent ¢ | 2] g2



S DOV I T WPV R N P T IR 4 WP SO L YOS

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR desires to spend additional investments for
carrving out additional Exploration and Development operations and to
amend and extend the Concession Agreement and to extend the penod
of SHUKHEIR OFFSHORE Development Lease in the form of the Area
and coordinates hereinafter mentioned 1 Article 1 of this Amending
Agreement ; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of EGPC has approved such
Amending Agreement, and agreed to take the legal procedures required
therefore,

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto agree as follows:
ARTICLE 1

Add the following at the end of amendment Article 11l 2- of Law No. 7
of 1978 -

The Area in this Amending Agreement, is that portion of the area,
described by the boundary coordinates heretnafter referred to in Annex { A-1)
and the 1illustrated wmap in Annex (B-1) , (hercinafter referred to as the
"Area"} .

(aa)The term of the Concession Agreement and the period of the
Area according to this Amending Agreement , shall be extended
for five (5) years starting from 28/7/2005 . An additional
successive extension period of five (3) years , shall be granted to
CONTRACTOR, at its option , upon six (6) months pnor
written notice to EGPC before the end of this extension period
and subject to the approvat of the Minister of Petroleum

At the beginning of the five (5) year additiopal extension
pericd that starts from 28/7/2010, the Area shall be reviewed for
deterrmming  the non-producing blocks and those not
participating in production and those where no Exploration or
Development Activities had been done , for relinquishment.

(bb)During the five (5) year period that starts from 28/7/2003,
CONTRACTOR through Operating Company shall spend a
minimum of five million and five hundred thousand U.S.
Dollars (US$5,500,000) as Exploration and Development
Expenditures, including two million and five hundred thousand
U.S. Dotlars (US$2,500,000) for wells repairing operations ,

facilities renewal and acquiring 3D seismic survey, and also
including three million U.S. Dollars (US$$3.000,000) for dnlling




Y.ood Bwddpm ¥ S (‘3{:} Y9 sl — A I3 A

CRUNE NI L LR J6 UL PRRCE IR ST & SERICIRINES I ) S-Sy |-
el oy Jp UL ks o e Akl b Sty (V) L2 Lid 5,01
o dke TR Ragdl o admard 1 BI3D NI
(= 2) Gl doeinpll Lipally i gl] plads iy Jplall o524,
o i | daiitly Comvdl ailiiis e Jybilf Olabill o oY1 adt i
caorls oy 13 Jrendll Gl Lo g adl ji3 pedys ok Vel Sl ke
S o el SUH M n fnn Jg 0173 pdn il pleiall Ui 1S5,
Nofs e ... ) cll] Blamad s e Re B oo G A0 inkaia) Gl
Al S i aniit 01 ALy B eV Baomadh LY I el Y g e
JRCIWER G | TP F PN DEP2 JCOR 15 ERPS-A TR PEICAIN ¥
g (DY e 3,08 Ll ams it (VY Txo sl Jymal] L plaad!
cadtan (1) A 3 Wede Lapannal! Y- 0 /¥ /YA o Tag o

U Joanadt Ut aazit doaslly Somdl 5 adis oo JAAE Lo T 3 {2 p)

oo g S (8) Rl e N g e ol Jod atla udl ol Lo
i Wl Loty Codl wldas e il o SRR 580, Yo - 6 /¥ /YA
oo aa (66 ... ) o D laia by Mt k] fileos § patns o2
ilgs aie Jyball oLS 3] b Dsr 3 o1 1y ¥ Btnact L LY JE Y g
ez S ¢ A e 1 Tids 2kl 3 T 45 (0) it 2
s Lt e 0 G gl Ltloe gl iy o Iyl e
38 el sl QAW Y0 e Yas (B 000 oo R - P E
Gldl | 3 haislly ot e Lo Mk aiiah gl AL oy SN L
Ll o el (V) B g 5l ol i 23l AL i s 55505

AV i ¥ B JVIYA o a0 I (0) Reald] 2nH

y.



AR

Yot hnwiain ¥ S () ¥ suadl — L 1y 5

one (1) well in the Area provided that CONTRACTOR shall
submit the necessary work program to be reviewed and
approved by EGPC.

CONTRACTOR shall submit a Guaranty to EGPC in the
form specified 10 Annex (C-1) covering IS minimum
Exploration and Development obligations stated in this Article
above, one day before the signature by the Minister of
Pctrolcum of this Amending Agreement. Such Guaranty shall be
for guaranteeing the payment and/or transfemring a4 quantity of
Crude Oil sufficient in value lo cover the deficiency between
the sum of five million and five hundred thousand (5,500,000)
U.S. Dollars and the amount of money actually spent by
Operating Company on behalf of CONTRACTOR and approved
by EGPC (shortfall).The Guaranty shall remain effective for six
(6) months after the end of the five (5) year period starts from
281712005 stated in paragraph (aa) above.

(cc)ln case CONTRACTOR surrenders its Exploration and

Development rights under this Amending Agreement as set
forth above, before or at the end of the fifth (5"‘) year that starts
from 28/7/20035 |, having expended less than the total sum of five
million and five hundred thousand U.S. Dollurs ($5,500,000) on
Exploration and Development operations, or 1n case at the
end of the fifth (5*) year, CONTRACTOR has expended less
than that sum in the Area, an amount cqual to the difference
between the five million and five hundred thousand U.S. Dollars
(US$5.500,000) previously mentioned and the amount actually
spent on Exploration and Development operations tn the Area
shall be paid by CONTRACTOR to EGPC at the time of
surrendenng or within six (6) months from the end of the fifth
(5" year that starts from 28/7/2005, as the case may be.



Y00 Ly Vo 5 (0] YN sl - Tew Sl o 4l NY

(s s !)
¥ e B sl j2uY amaindl oWl o Jl (1) dpasadl il - ¥ 3 aill a5
=1 e ey LU VAVA L Y 3, i 5 A1 53U Judas
Jang 3,55 ¢ lin Joaasdt ST ol o)l ey S A0 et ol - ¥
b Lgd sy Cdas B i il Ll e T U (/Y ) LU G o ds
il 5l ol mall o IS SIS 5l Kk o5 T g (s (3] oLl
L e b3 Ll sl 0R) (1) 0 (V) SLAI LS gt Bsls 2!
NEN U] [ SUE I ISP V1| U8 LS| B Py oo (RO E PO T
s S S v 398 IS sl Y jansd!
de Le wlas a5 il (8 sbalh Jaall ey ¢ ey ol W 4T AL ()
' ol sl
et ol (L)
el olis (7)
FIORLI) I VT Y
e JlL 5,205 ol SIS Bl g LT oy 35 S o7 S0l Al
ALY oda o sl aay sl 2zl e Y S,
gk Leoals =Y oliadly o bally GBS BS) Gica dl wisf o,
FR[CI USR]
Gradny Loy ol Olbae Ol a5 ST par a5 o] OLE" (V)

 Lea gaadly oV Sl gl 52k ol el e



\Y r..ai.:_..J._.;ﬁ't’-u.i(@b) Y ol — de JI 5 A

i —rr-wr-—vv-sherreslsr

ARTICLE 11

(1n1) Development Expenditures (a) "Cost Recovery Crude Qil " of 3.
amendment of Article V of Law No. 7 of 1978 shall be deleted in its
entirety and replaced by the following

(111) "Development Expenditures”, which shall be incurred after the
Effective Date of this Amending Agreement , shall be

recoverable at the rate of twenty percent (20%) per annum
starting in the Tax Year in which such expenditures are

incurred and paid |, to the extent that , in a quarter Calendar
ycar, costs, expenses or expenditures recoverable per paragraphs
(i) , (i1} and (i) stated above exceed the value of all Cost
Recovery Crude Onl for such quarter , the value of the Cost
Recovery Crude OQii shall be allocated 1n accordance with the
following system of priority :-

(a) Carry- forwards ,if any, as prorated in the period from which

such carryforward arises,
(b} "Operaung Expenses” .
(c) "Exploration Expenditures”.
(d) "Development Expenditures™.

and any excess shall be carried forward for recovery in the next
succeeding quarter or quarters until fully recovered but not afier

termination of this Agreement .

For the purpose of determining the classification of all costs,
expenses and expenditures for their recovery, the following terms shall
apply:

1. "Exploration Expenditures” shall mean all costs and expenses for

Exploration operations and the related portion of indirect expenses and

overheads .



Y0 Ry ¥ i () Y3 sadl = i Iy 4 N

il s dassll olles Olismae 5 IS pras s "l SLE" (Y)
Sl pally 3,200 ot Sl pall e Lpaiy Lay o " eidddl Gyl
 da yanlly 4,51
A Oy Uy mall s KD g i "kt iy laa” ()
Ol Oy ally G 8y 0 LY g el Al day el
Sale WV AL L2
Joo VGl 4 2 Yol 5 LY ANt Ji dl Sl g ze Juis ¢ ol pss
o joahis o adl33le]y (Sidetracking) bl il o L Lol Jads ¥ S,
 Oldedly Slcndly GGV Jol oo e 52 ol ool Szl , 2,
b Lo il o Jonls sl ieis 5f G O e o Iyl 5 ey ¥
Slabacs €= Lols )] s LalSG ullS e ity s Jooaddl SLET 5l a0,
s pnd 1 LY 3o o LogadlSS oy il jazy o Jai V- Lol 2l 5L
e Joanddl LS B G all N S o et 12k
SO Y N IVIYA e T LY slaca¥E 5,05 Dy e |, Lsel
oo Lol 5 il e Wools il oo Lghonst s Uil o2y a5 4f iy S e
Ay sl b A sl ol 2Y, Ll (£) C‘Ui ,_,.Z:ai SESPIN LI | PUE T
Ao S &yt )l il s Ll e W 50915 20 it |5 il G G,
I g I a3 0,50 5 0de slaze¥1 5,28« Lt S5 LS als =Y izl

. T-\Gl:.-.u&.a



Vo X0 Lwisn T () YN saadl - D JlGu 4

2. "Development Expenditures” shalt mean alt costs and expenses
for Development operations (with the exception of Operating Expenses)

and the related portion of indirect expenses and overheads.

3. "Operating Expenses” shall mean all costs, expenses and

expenditures paid after the mitial Commercial Production, which costs,

expenses and expenditures are not normally depreciuble.

However, Operating Expenses shall include workover, repair and
maintenance of assets but shall not include any of the following:
sidetracking, redriliing and changing of the status of a well, replacement
of assets or part of an asset, additions, improvements, renewals

CONTRACTOR shall not recover any Exploration or Development
Expenditures or Operating Expenses that was paid or incurred prior
to the Effective Date of this Amending Agreement, cxcept the drilling
costs of the well (Gama-4) and operations of repairing well of {Gama-1),
where it shall be conunually recovered by the numbers of calculated
installments according to the terms of the Concession Agrcement as

defined in this Amending Agreement .

From the beginning of thc additional extension period that starts
from 28/7/2010, any Exploration or Development Expenditures paid and
incurred shall be recovered during the remaining period of the
Concession Agreement, as a minemum of four (4) vyears. For Cost
Recovery purposcs, at any time , the remaining Concession period is
defined as the number of complete quarterly Cost Recovery periods prior

to the termination of this extension period and including the third quarter

of the year 2015.



Vo0 R iy ¥ B () YN sl - a4 AN

(Sl Bald!)
Y o3, upldll LW g () 8 Bslll Luws =Y =¥ o () 5 A s
w1 b b oy JelSTL VAYA L
o (/Y00 T 3 ceaiy ouilady nl by 3 ol g1 igld ()
Lol e dolialy W el sl (/N ) BUI S iz
bicey o 31, . (/VV,0) U J el b Lt gy 5
pot ilean Wl 5 L, W Lde o 2l LA IS, 00 3
o35 o9 a1 30U (o (3) 5,200 Wb addantyy il W1 o
. VAYY L e
( azal I Bald?)
VAV ) 0 o, Gl e S el Sl L VT (G2 ladl 53U ) il
=t e i dasds

G Jal il sl df

Oxinss Lo o 5l anil Sldanlly A 28,0l 5 Jsliadts Aol o {1)
St § sl o el p ) sl o 41 ] S a g Al s
Sy Slaglly gVl Slaadly YV ozl ol Lol au¥] set il
TS i S gy Al SO g JUSYI , Jid] Bl
AV el gl Oliaey iy 2SIV sty Jadl oolidiay oS Ll
b iy oS M3y 55, ekl LsNEadm cpa Y 3 W L)) elad GlILS
RES PN | UL I L1 O S (Y U E PR SVC TS N PR ST
Jedndl LY sy et ki 203Y 5oy L2V ol e e
KPPV JIE [ W R PR I PP PR SE PrA HIVICY FR TS S PR

PR S [T [P N OPR T I LV O W IRV PP



W Y0 iy T (A YN sl T My L

AL AL Ay Rpp— -y — v

ARTICLE 11l

Paragraph (b} of 3- 2- amendment of Asticle 5 (b} of the Agreement
in Law No. 7 of 1978 shail be deleted in its entirety and shall be replaced
by the following - |

(b) EGPC shall be entitled to take and receive eighty two and half

(82.5%) percent from the remaining sixty (60%) percent of
Crude Ot and CONTRACTOR shali be entitled to take and
receive seventeen and half (17.5%) percent . CONTRACTOR
shall have the right 1o retain abroad all funds acquired by it
abroad, including the procesds from the sale of Crude Oil
exported by it in sccordance with paragraph {4} of Article V of
the law No. 65 of 1973,
ARTICLE IV
CUSTOMS EXEMPTLHONS

Article X of Law 63 of 1973" Customs Exemptions” shall be deleted
and shall be replaced by the followang .-

(a) GPC, CONTRACTOR, and Opem’firﬁg Company shall be
permaitted to tmport and shall be exempted from customs duties,
any {axes, levies or fees of any  nature and from the
imporiation rules with respect 10 the importation of machinery,
equipment, appliances, materials, items, means of transport and
transportation, electric appliances, air conditioners for offices,
field housing and facilities, electronic appliances, computer
hardware and seftware, as well as spare parts required for any
of the imported items, ail subject to a duly approved certificate
issued by the responsible representative neminated by EGPC for
such purpose, which states that the imported items are reguired
for conducting the operations pursuant fo tHus Amendmg
Agreement . Such certificate shall be final and binding and
shall automatically result in the importation and the exemption
without any further approvai, delay or procedure.



¥ i i ¥ o () T4 il = B Jl i bl VA

B

Ity JE Lty 5Vl Slicadly 0 e ¥ ez (00
o sy lakaally LU 28 801y Jylally Talall Jylia &5 pms 3y 45
e 533 Lo St GUSH g poitye Slhaall i Bt gl 5 bt e
LT NPTIUU PRI IR UL I YOO D] FEVR 1 B [ U ey
LN ol Al L Lol aeas Sy JA2 1 08 Bhczas 350t
i Joaaddt SUSY Gdy Sldad oLl 03Y 53 gl
Lol dasbalt 280l Joliall o anladl Loty i s psais ¥ ()
oo Wy RS pad b ayes J o ol s %l ol e iy iy gyl p s s
o Al gt Ty oty Sl sy 3] gy Rl g JUy )
it dlamzn W UV L5l gl oo s« U3 ey g
i ity Jylia b el i SO T (3 30y byl o3 3 4 ]
ORFIFIIE N INEE-TREIR VI PR WAPLVRYS F T ERP CH W DS [ I V-
ptdd  daie U Ly adad il ol il e W s 105 e o) i 13 pady )
RPN JEBUIPRN Y URTRCINUNL I PP LTI 01| S -+ BN JY 1 RPN P13
33yl 5 Lt YO s ety da il LS padk b olbudl gl
e LN dn ol Al w;aﬁi! i pald | il 3 UPETh | PN FLPSC IR
¥ bl by ais gz 2 I b pdans sbay g 53 gl
el
PSRV PRI PRSP R B | v N ST PPV T PITRNS JE W
s S,Jf}l Coedish 23 COlS e | ‘tr*t{u"‘-—'w‘“'w"' e Ll pauas
p&*y Uik Ly 2iadil ;MJEJ whpulalt B 0d s 0 it r.ﬁ-".zﬁ o
o eyt 13 Rl L6z 0y gl 3 eldsy i Jounnll LSS
U U S S [N B U700 B S WP S P PR P
oo el oy e Ll e Gt h 43 5 LotV 2 LS e




\4

(b) Machinery, equipment, apphances and means of transport and

(c)

transportation imported by GPC's, CONTRACTOR's and
Operating Company’s contractors and sub-contractors in any
activity pursuant to the operations which are the subject of this
Amending Agreement, shall be cleared withott payment of
customs duties, any taxes, levies or fees of any nature, upon
presentation of a duly approved certificate issued by an EGPC
responsible representative nominated by EGPC for such purpese
which states, that the imporied items are required for conducting
the operations pursuant to this Amending Agreement.

The expatriate employees of CONTRACTOR, Operating
Company and their contractors and sub-contractors shall not be
entitled to any exemptions from customs duties and other
ancillary taxes and charges except within the limits of the
provisions of the laws and regulations appiicable in the A.R.E.
However, personal houschold goods and fumiture (including
onc (1) car) for ecach expatriate employee of CONTRACTOR
and/or Operating compary shall be cleared under the
"Temporary Release System” (without payment of any customs
duties and other ancillary taxes) upon presentation of a letter to
the appropriate customs authorities by CONTRACTOR or
Operating Company approved by an EGPC  responsible
representative that the imported items are imported for the soie
use of the expatriate employee and his family, and that such
imported items shall be re-exported outside the A.R.E. upon the
repatriation of the concerned expatrate employee.

{(d )} Items imported into the A R.E. whether exempt or not exempt

from customs duties and other ancillary taxes and charges
hereunder, may be exported by the importing party at any time
after obtaiming EGPC's approval, which approval shall not be
unreasonably withheld, without any export duties, taxes or
charges or any taxes or charges from which such items have
been already exempt, being applicable. Such items may be sold



Vo0 Budin ¥ 5 () YV ol - e Jloa 3 Y

srea 033 o o DTS 6y L lidlya Lo Jpadlam g
ROVy | FIBEI TUPLIN) (FR VIR ICICIpS T W PR T PR i P
Ll sy L Aiodll o g I ol niadl e bty 5Ll 48 0 b
STRCCIN FORIT PPN S g P B[ g S b AP | T P P 3
izl Al 35,2 N Ca ol delal) o Rigl) 5K Conol 4 < LY
BIYC, Iy t_;,:qu,_gbml,mgucﬁgi‘lﬁwu@
- S el e !
s ol Lt 0dn QRIS o 03 ey o] e 3l S G

chegl sy ol ey Je o e s

Ll 4 e 5ol ads o (1) 3401 b ade popadtl e lieYl gy Y ()
£ 53pmy Lo S e Il iplia ol dpbia Ui L) LS B3] 35 )yt
3l Sl 2O 38,201y JyLalt coliofpe Lpd ilpny ol Ldows s
el 3 3 Lpahaaaly 31,5 0580 oWy 5o pol) iy Lagin g
LSS e (/N ) BUL G5k e ST WY pas g e
0l IS Blis] sy S5 5 el o g Il Bl Ju5 5, pxad] ¢ L2
Ay ekl

ol piecs g G| Lagin sl oo o mially datald 5 Jyliald 85 ()
e g Phiale oo U Joaadl SN WSy a5 (ps Rilal) e il
a3 LI P B U 5 S > ) gi o sl L e tiel pa
i st l G sy Jy 2! pdeasy dikaze g >



YA

Y..0 Lwwdsy V- U.i(@b') YA saald! - da Jl i 4

vir

within the A.R.E. after obtaining the approval of EGPC which
approval shall not be unreasonably withheld. In this event, the
purchaser of such items shall pay all applicable customs duties
and other ancillary taxes and charges according to the condition
and value of such items and the taniff applicable on the date of
sale, unless such items have become the property of EGPC or
GPC or have been sold to any of EGPC's Affiliated Company.

In the event of any such sale as mentioned herein above,
the procecds from such sale shall be divided in the following

manner.

CONTRACTOR shall be enntled to reimbursement of its
unrecovered cost, if any, in such items and the excess, if any.
shall be paid to EGPC.

(e) The exemption provided for in paragraph (a) of this Article shall

()

not apply to any imported items when items of the same or
substantially the same kind and quality are manufactured locally
meeting CONTRACTOR's andfor Operating Company's
specifications for quality and safety and are available for timely
purchase and delivery in the A.R.E. at a price not higher than
ten percent (10%) of the cost of the imported item, before

customs duties but after freight and msurance costs , if any ,
have been added.

CONTRACTOR, GPC and their respective buyers shall have
the right to freely export the Petroleum produced from the Arca
pursuant to this Amending Agreement; no license shall be
required, and such petroleum shall be exempted from any
customs duties, any taxes, levies or any other imposts in respect

of the export of Petroleum hercunder.



Y0 dim iy Yo 8 () YN sl i Bk YY

( dasgliufl Baldl)
\AVY 220 V6 o3, 0,3 oo "ol il he LasLul U il
| - ‘_‘Ju_ M.JWJ
Qlglily ui el

VAOY L W 3, o Ll ol adt 25l 8,01, J Uil pa sy (1)
Ul VAN LI AN o8, 5Ll Joadl (e ¥V 55U E L Lt 2 L)
colabaadl e fl 5 LSy dadhany dold Sl s 3 e ¢ 0] 5 p0Lall
oo b el 3lpe e il L Joaasd! GUSY s oo 2l
2 o Loz g5l ol Lguins l w0 eds e o 0,85 YT b
.lh&uﬂlgwluﬂ,@@wg

VARE L £ 3, oW1 Ol Lt K001 Sl iy (00)
by 5 Loy Saar o lagle Ll 5 Loy Ldiisdl aznd¥y el ol
Ll oy Glazs w10 5] 13 o0 Rdiens

A A o paiy () AU e s,y e s l2elly (7)
o PUPIQUNS | FRU) YOS | [ 1T SEPCHIN WY | PR % ] pE g [ JGtl, Ul
s Bk a5 ) 5 Ul a ol e S e 2,05 2 el
o Condl e ioy il Lot ally Lol e il Jle L ,ally Sladl
iy ikl U8yl ol o i ol am st ol aal el o] e i Jy 8
ol o5 A e el iy 2 1db 55 oy (LPG) Sl Jy 2l 5Le e
Sl Lol oy Bl Ll Sl ) Gl s S0 2L N Sla s e o i
e s Ll e Leal Jyal iy . a3 gl Loy &, Lnsd] LMl
Lo o gl oy S5l aalid s Y a5 &l Lo 1yl i
U, fe



Yy

Vo0 G ¥ () Y st = e Sy

ARTICLE V
LAWS AND REGULATIONS

( Article XVI1 ) of Law No. 65 of 1973 " laws and regulations” shall
be deleted and shall be replaced by the following :-

(a) CONTRACTOR and Operating Company shall be subject to

Law No. 66 of 1953 (excluding Article 37 thereof) as amended
by Law No. 86 of 1956 and the regulations issued for the
implementation thereof, including the regulations for the safe
and efficient performance of operations cairied out for the
execution of this Amending Agreement and for the conservation
of the petroleum resources of the A.R.E. provided that no
regulations, or modification or interpretation thereof, shall be
contrary to or inconsistent with the provisions ef this Amending
Agreement.

(b) CONTRACTOR and Operating Company shall be subject 1o the

provisions of the Law No. 4 of 1994 conceming the
cnvironment and its ¢xecutive regulation as may be amended ,
as well 48 any laws or regulations may be 1ssucd . concerning
the protection of the environment .

Except as provided in Article 1II {g) for Income Taxes. GPC.
CONTRACTOR and Operating Company shall be exempied
from all taxes and duties, whether i1mposed- by the
GOVERNMENT or municipalities including among others.
Sales Tax, Value Added Tax and Taxes on the Exploration,
Development, extracting, producing. exporting or transporting
of Petroicum and LPG as well as any and all withholding taxes
that mught otherwise be 1mposed on dividends, interest.
technical service fees, patent and trademark royalties, and
similar items. CONTRACTOR shall also be exempted from any
tax on the hqudation of CONTRACTOR, or distributions of
any income to the sharcholders of CONTRACTOR, and from
any tax on capital.



i ikl

ol JIpb &Lty lin Jyansd! 51 s Jslilly bl @olelyally 3 0s (3)
b i Ko Yy L Wby L ol gLsH MY Laals S5
Oty 5,553l aslall BBV oy xS o sl GLYL Y] Leliaws
NI [P 3 TR PRICNTRE PO P
oo Ly sl y SLLCAIL Al 38 801y Jylat ]y ialall lpdslin aiasny ()
bl (e gt ¥y oL Joandl GLET (5 o Aol ] LS B L)
ad | b U s g sl e sliey S ldaad L LU 38,0001, JLaL,
PP g kb teai G Lull Y 235 a L S i ) L
I S e o e a5 s
O ldaadl Aol &80y Jylally oball ins o lin Joaasdl GUst ot 23, ()
gl el 4 JS oo osealb G bUI 2y sl b s s liay
bl itz e AUl il o i Al ULy el
Jia Juoaz)l GUsL 5,11
Jodadll GUST gt i ikl gar gl o cild ke o Sl sl S ()
oo il sl Sllaall, LOWI1 2820, J)t, el Al U
Jodws o Lo 1y Loy Wl i, L 7oty Soldl Wy Juds b
ein Lghons Jory 5t
(aalaad! B! )
raiad s froaadH LT Co dodeiltdms Jo abiias o5 L e liin
Ol eyt P VAYY L) Ve ) o il oy a3l oY Ll
Lis, i, Les el il VAVA Ll ¥ 3, 0,lally VAVE L VYA S,
VI g sl



Yo Vooodwive Ve 4 (al) Y3 sl - i Jhea 4

(dy The rnights and obligations of GPC and CONTRACTOR
hereunder, and for the effective term of thts Amending
Agreement shall be governed by and 1n accordance with the
provisions of this Amending Agreement and can only be altered
or amended by the written mutual agreement of the said
contracting parties in the same procedures by which the original
Agreement has been issued.

(e) The contractors and sub-contractors of GPC,CONTRACTOR and
Operating Company shall be subject to the provisions of this
Amending Agreement which affect them. Insofar as all
reculations which are duly issued by the GOVERNMENT apply
from time to time and are not in accord with the provisions of
this Amending Agreement, such regulations shall not apply to
GPC , CONTRACTOR, Operating Company and ther
respective contractors and sub-contractors, as the case may be.

(f) GPC, CONTRACTOR, Operating Company and their respective
contractors and sub-contractors shall for the purposes of
this Amending Agreement be exempted from all professional
stamp duties, imposts and levies imposed by syndical laws with
respect to their documents and activities hereunder.

(g) All the exemptions from the application of the A.R.E. laws or
reguiations granted to GPC, CONTRACTOR, the Operating
Company, their contractors and sub-contractors under this
Amending Agreement shall include such laws and regulations as
presently in effect or hereafter amended or substituted.

ARTICLE VI

Except as specifically amended by this Amending Agreement , the
Concession Agreement signed by virtue of Law no. 65 of 1973 as
amended by viriue of Law no. 138 of 1974 and Law no. 7 of 1978 shall

continue 10 full force and effect 1n accordance with its terms .



Yoo iy P 8 (mU) Y sl - Gpe i,k ¥

( aulend! a4 )
ol day ke GUBYE 05,5 £ )5 4o Lin Jacasll LS Ry TR
o dglns acde 0B, da ) ) Gas s 05U g S Reaniidl L)
ol S

gl Sl g guel! B 31300 Sl ) Loiaa I ad i &S g

.................................. : Lpiie
Jord! Galadl &5
.................................. e
et Sl Gl g, | G
.................................. : g
okl JnBd |ty 8 et
.................................. VIR



A 2B PRV I (O S IVR PR R PUCHIR L WP SO PV Y

ARTICLE VII

The Effective Date of this Amending Agreement shall be the date it

15 signed by the parties after a law is issued by the competent authorities

of the A.R.E. authorizing the Minister of Petroleum to sign it on behalf of

the Government of the A.R.E.

PETZED INVESTMENT AND PROJECT MANAGEMENT LTD.
By: .........

GREYSTONE PETROLEUM (EGYPT) LIMITED

By: .

PICO INTERNATIONAL PETROLEUM SERVICES PANAMA S.A.

THE GENERAL PETROLEUM COMPANY

THE EGYPTIAN GENERAL PETROLEUM CORPORATION
By: ...

THE ARAB REPUBLIC OF EGYPT



Yo ki dsy ¥ 3 () YY saadl - e i 4 YA

Ly ¥ o uzms iy Rakanad) 2831 B! Sty Yasr b Lo 3,4
N -T)gn.lllu..

(V-1) gald!

39ads wibidladef

S ol s Gl
(1) didawl! 290 wildlfan : 0}

Job L

vy \Y?

v Vo Y. YA . 4 vy Y

Y V5 VY ¥ A A \ 0 v

\ B e e geed] s Jo b JL] o elin da 313k Vi

Jyb 1o s

¥y \ 9 (¥ YA "0 ba! \

Yy Yy N YA 8 L' Y

=

vy Yo Yy | YA ER T N Y

allsles B3 313lns Vo




LT PR R S S PR TR S SV E SO ) PP {

Coordmates of the comer points of the Area are given m the following
table which forms an integral part of Annex ™ A-]"

Annex *A - [
BOUNDARY COORDINATES
OF
Shakeir Offshore Area
Boundary coordinates of Area A"

POINT NO, |

-

LATITUDE LONGITUDE

by al S b PV g,

I 28" 09’ 32 35 14 3a

2 28 g9’ nt o 3¥ 15 24"

3 28 03" 15" kXY 16’ 32

B g 4 L 4 A At b A
PP v T TP v y W Yyt #ulihiitr 4

North along the high fide line of Gulf of Suez coast to the point 1

Boundary coordinates of Area *B”

POINT NO. LATITUDE LEONGITUDE

N

1 2% 65 U S 14"
2 8 08 % 1 o3y I 06"
3 oage o1 133t 1 33 2% 37

oA g R Ay s LY .

North along the high tide line of Gulf of Suez coast to the point }



b By Yo B () ¥ saadh = D Jliug 2 P

TR

NPk A+

ol g

PR Y

b TR

S
.
aw

fih $
g gl
‘ 4
. }

b PP Ay

e

ANNEX {B-1)
ABIENEMNG AGREEIMIN
POV THE TR ENSION A RIEATINT
EENEARE BV E AW MR (S F J¥TX
ASAMENLYD PO PETROLEEM {00 OHAT N AND

A

T
cpled
i g 3 pllacal) ot WIYE A5
{,M iyr :L.Iw.}".n 1;3){'}‘,}5.-{3

F T - - : 1 v
EXPLUITA TR A3 3 gl o Do
BEEWEAN . Lt
TIVE ARAN BELE LG O LGY PN Agg gl gacea ié,lﬁ"f‘
AN J )
Joy ol datalt Ay st A2
LI BV NAN CENERA PETROLEUN CORMORATIOY SR ¢ A et Az
iNi} s u’ -+
FEbE GURERAL PETHIR SUM COMPANY g et faled) A3 s
AND P
PETZE 2 INY RS ANINE AND PROSELT MANAGERLNT LT, Viagd S g peadd B i) g G haiath] da Ty A
AN
A
AV IOGNG PFIS RO U ey d LR YD ﬁ?;gique !1,} H{J.;‘”w g',)};_i}‘;
AN
3
PRUOG ENEERNATEHIINSL S Tun{{:;ﬁaisﬁﬁ SERVIEEN FANANMA N AL S, 4_’4‘04 w ¢ ;,,ZM f.}f'*.},;if .ﬁi,!-}‘:‘-“ﬁ JSE‘:”GJ"“
T a b . »
3 A ‘ Ii: i ]
SUUKMEDE GFESHURE ALEA 223 ‘:' .. e
GULY 138 857, LR et o2
: B .
i -?{a ,“1 !J:. ' -r?‘- -
SCALE 4 1 i ae ‘ o «; f,: T T




Py Y ity P () TN sl - e S A

ANNEX “ B-1”
" SHUKHEIR OFFSHORE AREA
” T
!'
J
-—-—'_-Iﬁ-h ——
[T

‘oesgar (8)

ANNEX (1i-1 ) () ek
ANMENDING AGREEMENT Jasi gl
OF THLE CONCESSION AGREEMENT a pag b pdball ol N Aaliy
[SSUED BY LAW NO. 65 OF (973 Jenall VAVY Lol Vo 48 gl

A% AMENDED FOR PETROLEUM EXPLURATION AN ABatd g el e diagl
EXPEOTTATION .

NETWEEN rond 221
- ‘)'A‘ -JM
T A RAD REPUDLIC OF BEGYTT

3
AND s . .
' daladl 4 gl
THE ECYPTIAN GENERAL I'ETROLEUM CORPURLTION dml \ i sl A
ﬂ.Nl} T e L)
THE GENENAL PETRULFUM COMPANY Jg ol dalalh 45 8N
AND o A L
PETZED INVESTMENT AND PIROJECT MANAGIAMEAT rh, | Sieh 6 gy 0 1] 9 O jraiiodld 3 g 45 s
Nt 3
Py .. .
GRESSTONE PELROLEUM (EGY P LINGTED gl { Satat) ool g0 G St g 4S5 s
AN 3

. . r = A T r [ ]
PICO INTERNATIONAL PETROLEUM SERVICES PANAMA S, b 2204 by Mot e pidy 5 -.J”-a.hu-:-..w‘ LTELEh

IN agyaall il didaia
SHUKLULELR OFESNURE AREA o ol i

GULF OF SUEZ,
LAL

AR E. _ :
SCALE 1 : 105,000 Ve e Y el gdta




FRTE ORI SN P I L WD SUOO [ FVIF YR

M-p” Gald!
oJeesad!

J gzl dalall & all 22l

C il

Yoo oiad” " o, ol gt solall Juaadl Lia 15, L2

o35 03] gt Jaall VAV LS N0 (3, i) oo gt 3500all LAY LB LEY
Gihie 5 il Jymdl e ol VAVA L ¥ (5, 0 5 Lal 5 VAVE LS A YA
Lglly Cpopg) dagpdl s &y pgar O landy &k sl | el & ol i
so s A8 (Talaly Jy ) Raladt a8 20l (G ) Jyed) Zaladl & sl
ol iy JUytU Bt WS 30y (apm ) daad Ol 2051 ol
(&g ) diad (Conmra) o2 o amems L 525 ( 5n) il ol Ledy i
13 e v J5 Jo Gl "l i sty S g dasa e Gl )
( "JslEll pzaet
o Rl o a2 o dsed Ole g pildl5, 0] 5 O LN 45 45 2 agas
Sen 158 g Juall VAYY S Vo o, o i)l s 3550l BN LS
T OS] 5 g e 8 byl ol G e 5l 2 JU pis U !
Lo Yo o VAAL At ££  VAAY Ziud Voo oLl ol il gt 30l
i SUST J gll o bt 4 diead (Camml} o2 ppinl 2 35,251 4AR
VAVY Zod 6 o3, sl 5 VAAY T Vo 13, 0 Slall eyt 3 paball ol
Jskal &‘-'l 3] Lo b 8 G glaiall Lis gt ae LG, Iyl priabzaS Jiull
Lk Kin Josazll ST Gl s eyl oo B (1 Solpien (0) sl 5,28 IS
0 R UNU R SO 4 [I0 ( 19X U (-S| § (R N TR U TS | WP N R W |
gazie 155 ¥ Taoall LY O Vs o JYga (6 6 - - } ) Dlas



A S PRV TV KWL PR Y PUTH I £ WV IS W VL

— AP O AP

ANNEX "(C-1"
THE GUARANTY
EGYPTIAN GENERAL PETROLEUM CORPORATION
Gentlemen, |

Reterence is made to this Amendment issued by law No.---- of 2005
of the Concession Agreement issued by Law No. 65 of 1973 as amended
by Law No. 138 of 1974 and Law No. 7 of 1978 for Petroleum
Exploration and Exploitation in SHUKHEIR OFFSHORE AREA ,
GULF OF SUEZ by and between the ARAB REPUBLIC OF EGYPT
(A.R.E.), The EGYPTIAN GENERAL PETROLEUM CORPORATION
(EGPC) , The GENERAL PETRCLEUM COMPANY (GPC), PETZED
INVESTMENT AND PROIJECT MANAGEMENT LTD.(PETZED),
PICO INTERNATIONAL PETROLEUM SERVICES PANAMA S.A.
(PICO) and  GREYSTONE PETROLEUM (EGYPT) LIMITED
(GREYSTONE) ("PETZED", "PICO" and "GREYSTONE °
hereinafter referred to collectively as CONTRACTOR and individually
as "CONTRACTOR MEMBER" ).

PETZED INVESTMENT AND PROJECT MANAGEMENT
LTD.the partner with EGPC in the concession Agreements issued by
Law No. 65 of 1973 as amended and PICO INTERNATIONAL
PETROLEUM SERVICES PANAMA S A. which is the partner with
EGPC 1n the Concession Agreements tssued by law No. 150 of 1981, law
No. 44 of 1984 and law No.25 of 1989 and GREYSTONE
PETROLEUM (EGYPT) LIMITED which is the partner with EGPC in
the Concession Agreement issued by law No. 150 of 1981,and Law No.
65 of 1973 as amended as Guarantors and on behalf of CONTRACTOR
hereby undertake that , if CONTRACTOR spends during the period of
five (5) years from the Effective Date of this Amending Agreement
less than the minimum amount specified for such period of five
million and five hundred thousand UJ.S. Dollars ($5, 500, 000) under
this Amending Agreement (the difference bemng hereunder described as
"Shortfall"), EGPC shall notify PETZED , PICO and GREYSTONE as
CONTRACTOR and as Guarantor in wnting by the amount of the
Shortfall. Within fifteen (13) days of receipt of said notice, PETZED ,




AV A w rk i

TR

Shundsinly gl g5 e (" ponadl” vt o b G g} i Joan ) Gl
,&#Mm MIMQMWLJJJ,M YN . S L 7
o= &l RYCIN JEYU SRR L a3 J%?i u-—-"fhgw bagr £10)
ihiadl Ll oo o Bl 55 Bl J1 g 2l g Ta o ol /5 it A
aadt Lis

Pt 3 b s Ansaae (o Memciie 0y M3 G oS A Japadl Ju e Ul 3,
RS ST UINPUIRNT€F BV I SUEEY FYC ERMPR NPT SEPE S e
VAL et lall oulylll ey 3 paball dhids da sl s St MLV S 301
PaY Lib 22t M Jugonsdt iy 3 083 dy 2l B o U o LRL
e e+ il ke L A LRI RS

UMW [F A BV PR ES | R R PRUNPCE I By T RIPRCY PUP BN VN L JENP
il Dlaad 3 (Mo Ranade 1t L s Gl oty ol ¢ Gloaial! Lis wd g
read) Lis e o) S N ksl OLY S O Y e Vs {800 . o )
oA patgy ol el U J8l Lstils Sl U 0da by Bogl) s o Ry

SIFERRIIEY FITRCE PUEIY IS FINPTPRISIDUN, PP P WPV
o Jodas! GUST Ol oy oo 100 01 Ol (8) 5,35 il g ]
& babe popadt wlbiall ol w5 okt ol gl s 2S5 Gl o lall
s Leawstt Lt

Ml it g puied  B1 32t § et YoM ot Yt S pus

................................. p gt

iyl ottt} 0l )4 nmdtisd§ 13 S, i
................................. : L.._g...ﬁ

vt o gul Lokt i pio 00 30 Jlt Qi 1 43y 83 pl
................................. R W



L PRY B WIVE S Y PRUH I & WV IR R YHE Y

i Yirrte aokcanaias At P lhehehen o NPT S L SmaRe i

PICO and GREYSTONE, on behalf of CONTRACTOR shali pay and/
or transfer to EGPC a quantity of Petroleurn sufficient in value o cover
the Shortfall.

In casc said Petroleum shall be wransferred it will be deducted from
the share of PETZED |, FICO and GREYSTONE of Petroleum
production from the Development Leases related 0 each of them
pursuant to the terms of the Concession Agresment for Petroleum
Bxploration and Exploitation issued by virtue of laws mentioned
previons paragraph and said Petroleum shall be valued at the tims of the
rransfer 10 EGPC in accordance with the provisions of the concession
Agreement related to the Development Lease, as the case may be .

CONTRACTOR may at any Gime between the date hereof and
the date op which this Guaranty shall expire , subsrit & bank guaranty of
five million and five hundred thousands U5, Dollars (33, 500, 800 of
the Shortfall in a form satisfactory to EGPC , in which eveat the
provisions of this guaranty shall astomatically lapse and be of no effect .

This Guaranty shall expire and become aull and void on the date six
{6) months after the end of the period of five (5} years thal starts from
the Effective Date of this Amending Agreement or on the date EGPC
confirms that CONTRACTOR fulfill its obligations hersunder.

Yours Fanthfully,
PETZED INVESTMENT AND PROJECT MANAGEMENT LTD.



